Energy yields a significantly

superior financial result when
compared to BonterraƂs

strategy of pursuing
incremental debt financing from

BDC

V The transaction significantly increases the likelihood that the Pro Forma Company
can access alternative capital sources to diversify the funding mix and reduce
reliance on bank capital with semi -annual borrowing -base redeterminations

V BonterraƂs pursuit of BDC financing is uncertain as the current term sheet is non-
binding and current bank syndicate members need to commit to 10% of the BDC
commitment amount, as well as the implementation of an inter -creditor agreement

V BDC does not address BonterraƂs core leverage issue; BDC financing cannot be used
to reduce current bank debt; the combination with Obsidian Energy provides a clear
path to reducing leverage through increased free cash flow, to the benefit of
shareholders

Transaction Considerations

55

The Cardium Champion ſAt a Glance

6

Obsidian Energy is proposing an exchange of 2.0 OBE shares for every 1 share of BNE;
Bonterra shareholders will own 48% of the Pro Forma CompanyƂs equity

Corporate Summary Obsidian Bonterra Combined

Shares Outstanding MM 73.0 33.4 x 2 = 66.8 139.8

Net Debt @ 6/30/2020 $MM $496 $299 $795

Funds Flow from Operations
Last Twelve Months ( ƄLTMƅ)

$MM $145 $65 $210

Net Debt / FFO (LTM) X 3.4x 4.6x 3.8x

Reserves (PDP YE 2019) MMBoe 65 38 103

Reserves (2P YE 2019) MMBoe 126 101 227

RLI (2P YE 2019) Years 14 21 16

PDP Decline (YE 2019) % 17% 21% 18%

Production (H1 2020) Boe/d 26,482 11,108 37,590

% Liquids % 67 66 67

Tax Pools (YE19) $MM $2,547 $349 $2,896

Taxable Horizon Years >>5 Years ~2022 >>5 Years

Source: Company Filings.
(1) LTM ſJune 30 th 2019 to June 30 th 2020
(2) Per Bonterra May 2020 Corporate Presentation.

(1)

(2)

(2)

52% 55% 56%

11%
10%

10%

37%
35%

34%

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

FY 2018 FY 2019 H1 2020

A
ve

ra
g
e

D

a
ily

 P
ro

d
u
c
ti
o
n

Oil (bbl/d) NGL (bbl/d) Gas (boe/d)

Obsidian Energy Strategic Priorities

7

Senior Management Team
H2

2018
H2

2019

Stephen Loukas Interim President and CEO

Peter Scott SVP, CFO

Aaron Smith
SVP, Development &

Operations

Gary Sykes VP, Commercial

[…]

OBE Development BNE Development

OBE Base

BNE Base

OBE Development

BNE Development

Illustrative Business Model Outlook

1313

Production

(1) Projections are based on US$50 WTI/ bbl and C$1.95/MMBtu AECO price deck.

The Pro Forma Company will have a substantially improved ability to maintain
production while generating excess free cash flow to pay down debt resulting in
significantly improved credit metrics

Pro Forma Company Outlook at US$50 WTI/ bbl (1)

Cash Flow and Capital Expenditures

Net Debt and Leverage Free Cash Flow Available for Debt Repay

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

2021 2022 2023 2024

(b
o
e
/d

)

Oil and Liquids Natural Gas

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

2021 2022 2023 2024

($
M

M
)

Cash Flow Capex

0.0x

0.5x

1.0x

1.5x

2.0x

2.5x

3.0x

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

2021 2022 2023 2024

(x
)

($
M

M
)

Net Debt (LHS) Ending Net Debt / LTM EBITDA (RHS)

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

2021 2022 2023 2024

($
M

M
)

Free Cash Flow Cumulative Free Cash Flow

Operational /

Financial Metric
Combined Metrics

Obsidian Bonterra Combined Synergies Pro Forma

OBE Combination Model Forecast (US$50 WTI / bbl)

2021E Production 25,000 11,000 36,000 919 36,919

2022E Production 27,000 11,500 38,500 1,070 39,570

2021E Liquids Production 17,000 7,500 24,500 733 25,233

2022E Liquids Production 18,500 8,000 26,500 1,113 27,613

2021E EBITDA $160 $80 $240 $32 $272

2022E EBITDA $200 $90 $290 $29 $319

2021E ULFCF $20 $10 $30 $40 $70

2022E ULFCF $65 $20 $85 $26 $111

YE 2019 Reported Reserves

PDP Reserve Volumes 65 38 103 NA 103

2P Reserve Volumes 126 101 227 NA 227

LTM Statistics - Unlevered (Unhedged)

LTM Production 26,277 11,685 37,962 NA 37,962

LTM Liquids Production 17,621 7,788 25,409 NA 25,409

LTM Unhedged EBITDA $162 $80 $242 NA $242

LTM Unhedged UL FCF $60 $34 $94 NA $94

Capitalization - Assuming 2.00x Exchange Ratio

Equity Value $42 $38 $80 NA $80

Net Debt $496 $299 $795 NA $795

Enterprise Value $538 $337 $874 NA $874

Implied Contribution

69% 31%

70% 30%

69% 31%

70% 30%

67% 33%

69% 31%

67% 33%

76% 24%

63% 37%

55% 45%

69% 31%

69% 31%

67% 33%

64% 36%

52% 48%

62% 38%

61% 39%

Financial and Operational Metrics
Contribution

1414

Key financial and operational metrics demonstrate a 2.0x exchange ratio is highly
compelling to Bonterra Shareholders

Contribution Analysis at US$50 WTI/ bbl

Note: Projections are based on US$50 WTI/ bbl and C$1.95/MMBtu AECO price deck.
(1) Implied contribution represents each companyƂs proportionate amount of key metric. For example, Obsidian Energy contribution based on 2021E production of 25,000 boe /d divided by combined 36,000 boe /d.